

MAYOR MELANIE HAMMET

COUNCIL MEMBERS

Jean Bordeaux, Mayor pro tem Tracey Brantley Nivea Castro Brandy Hall Augusta Woods

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

ChaQuias Miller-Thornton City Manager

Sarai Y'Hudah-Green Chief of Police

Missye Varner Administrative Coordinator

Susan Moore City Attorney

CITY OF PINE LAKE 425 ALLGOOD ROAD P.O. BOX 1325 PINE LAKE, GA 30072

404-999-4901

www.pinelakgega.net

CITY OF PINE LAKE, GEORGIA PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES COUNCIL CHAMBERS JUNE 27, 2023 @ 7:00PM 459 PINE DRIVE, PINE LAKE, GA 30072

NOTE: All attendees are reminded to silence cellular phones and other devices that may cause interruption of the session proceedings.

Call to Order – Melanie Hammet called the Public Hearing to order at 7:00pm.

Present: Mayor Melanie Hammet, Council Members Augusta Woods, Tracey Brantley and Nivea Castro. Also present were City Manager ChaQuias Miller-Thornton and Administrative Coordinator Missye Varner and Chief of Police Sarai Y'Hudah-Green. Mayor Pro Tem Jean Bordeaux, Council Member Brandy Hall and City Attorney Susan Moore were not in attendance.

Mayor Hammet opened the public hearing at 7:03pm for public comments and stated that this was the last of the three public hearings. Public Comments are on file at City Hall for reviewing. Please email missyevarner@pinelakega.net to request a copy or call 404-999-4931 to schedule an appointment to review the copy on file.

Public Hearing

The City Council of the City of Pine Lake, GA has tentatively adopted a millage rate of 18.422 mils for maintenance and operations and debt service which will require an increase in property taxes of 26.70% for fiscal year 2023. This is the same millage rate adopted for the previous fiscal year 2022.

Adjournment – Council Member Woods motioned to adjourn at 7:25pm; seconded by Council Member Castro and passed unanimously.